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Honorable J. Walter Wood, Jr.


Department of Youth Services


Post Office Box 66


Mt. Meigs, AL 36057





Youth Services, Department of – Proxy – Boards





There is no limitation on the duration of an ex officio proxy.  Proxy representatives may hold office on the Youth Services Board.





Dear Mr. Wood:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Youth Services.








QUESTIONS





	1.  May an ex officio board member provide a continuing written notification delegating authority under section 44-1-51(b) of the Code of Alabama?





	2.  May a proxy representative on the Board of the Department of Youth Services hold office on such Board?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Alabama Department of Youth Services (“DYS”) Board is comprised of 18 voting members, five of whom are the Commissioner of the State Depart�ment of Pensions and Security, the State Superintendent of Education, the Commissioner of the State Department of Mental Health, the State Health Offi�cer, and the Director of the Alabama Law Enforcement Planning Agency.  Sec�tion 44-1-51(b) of the Code of Alabama, as amended, provides that these five board members may delegate their votes to a proxy as follows:  





	The Board shall be composed of 18 voting mem�bers, five of whom shall be the commissioner of the state department of pensions and security, the state superintendent of education, the commissioner of the state department of mental health, the state health offi�cer and the director of the Alabama law enforcement planning agency, each of whom may delegate his or her vote to any agent or employee of the said agencies by written notification 10 days prior to a meeting of the board.





Ala. Code § 44-1-51(b) (1991).  No prohibition on the term of proxy delega�tions exists.  Accordingly, the five proxy members have traditionally delegated their authority under a continuing proxy letter. 





	Likewise, no prohibition on the ability of proxy representatives to hold office on the Board exists.  Section 44-1-51(c) of the Code of Alabama states that “[t]he chairman, vice-chairman and secretary of the board shall be elected by the members thereof.  The chairman shall vote only in the case of a tie.”  Ala. Code § 44-1-51(c) (1991).  There is no requirement in the statute that the officers be members of the DYS Board, but simply that they be elected by the members of the DYS Board.   Thus, from time to time, the DYS Board has elected a proxy representative to office under section 44-1-51(c) of the Code of Alabama.





	Section 44-1-52, as amended, provides in subsection (4) that the Board has power to “establish and promulgate reasonable rules, policies, orders and regulations for the carrying out of its duties and responsibilities.”  Ala. Code § 44-1-52 (1991).  Under this authority, the DYS Board has adopted Roberts Rules of Order for the conduct of its meetings, insofar as it does not conflict with the statute.  Roberts Rules of Order provides the following in section 46 of Chapter XV:





Principles Applying to Holding of Office





	In most societies it is usual to elect the officers from among the members; but in all except secret societies, unless the bylaws or an established practice provide otherwise, it is possible for an organization to choose its officers from outside its membership.  In many legislative bodies, the presiding officer is not a member of the body.





Henry, M. Robert III, et al., Robert’s Rules of Order Newly Revised 431, ll 15-21 (10th ed. 2000).








CONCLUSION





	The five members who, under section 44-1-51(b) of the Code of Alabama, may delegate his or her vote to a proxy may designate a continuing proxy because the statute contains no limitation on the duration of the written proxy notification.  In addition, proxy representatives may hold office on the Board because section 44-1-51(c) of the Code of Alabama does not require either the chairman, vice-chairman, or Secretary of the Board to be members of the Board. 





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





						Sincerely,





						TROY KING


						Attorney General


						By:











						CAROL JEAN SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division
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